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Akfen GYO- Overview

Akfen Real Estate Investment Trust (Akfen Gayrimenkul Yatırım Ortaklığı A.Ş.) was established in 2006 through a

restructuring of Aksel Tourism Investments and Operations (Aksel Turizm Yatırımları ve İşletmecilik A.Ş.), which was

founded on June 25, 1997, into a real estate investment trust. Akfen REIT is playing a pioneering role in the sector

by reflecting the experience gained in development and construction of middle market hotel projects into elite

projects in the field of economy city hotels. The company’s business activities are mainly focused onto the

investments in real estate-based capital markets instruments, and to create and develop a real estate portfolio.

Continuing a strategic partnership with Accor, Europe’s leader organization in the field of international hotel operator

chain, Akfen REIT undersigns city hotel projects in Turkey and Russia under Ibis Hotel and Novotel brands through

this cooperation. Leasing the hotels constructed completely to the strategic partner, Accor, through long-term

contracts, the Company obtains steady and predictable rental income thanks to this business model.

Aiming to comply with world class standards in city hotels management, Akfen REIT has reached a portfolio of 20

hotels in total consisted of three, four and five star hotels for a period of 10 years since its establishment. The

portfolio of the Company includes Ibis and Novotel in Zeytinburnu, Novotel in Karaköy, Ibis in Esenyurt; Ibis in

Ankara; Ibis in Eskişehir; Ibis in Tuzla, Novotel in Trabzon; Ibis and Novotel in Kayseri; Ibis and Novotel in

Gaziantep; Ibis in Bursa; Ibis in Adana; Ibis in İzmir; Ibis in Yaroslavl, Russia; Ibis in Samara, Russia; Ibis in

Kaliningrad, Russia, Ibis in Moscow, Russia, the five-star Merit Park Hotel in TRNC.

Bringing into being authentic examples of modern city hotel concept, Akfen REIT also takes into consideration

domestic tourism demands in its investment decisions, besides dynamics of the Turkish business community. Akfen

REIT was floated on the BIST on May 11, 2011 and is traded under the ticker “AKFGY.” Within the scope of “Buy-

back program” which has been started to apply in 2016, total shares bought back by our Company has reached 2

million 409 thousand shares in total as of March 31, 2017.
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Akfen GYO- Overview

Mission

To become the leading hotel investor in Turkey and in the region having the hotel projects that are built and managed

according to world-class standards.

Vision

To achieve steady balance sheet growth through the development of projects that yield high profitability in the real estate

sector and to reward shareholders with an uninterrupted stream of increased dividends and capital gains.

Strategy

Akfen REIT has the best position for a steady growth in the city hotel management field, and has specialized in city hotel 

investments meeting the world-class standards. 

• Strategic partnership with «Accor», Europe’s largest and among the world’s leading hotel groups

• Investments in economical city hotels,

• Predictable and sustainable cash flow via long-term lease agreements,

• Increasing rental income based on the performance of the hotels,

• Know-how acquired through specialization in a single concept,

• Ability to work with minimal staff since Accor employs the hotel personnel.
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Project Locations Map

RUSSIA

Ibis Otel Yaroslavl

Number of Rooms/Beds: 177/354

Ibis Otel Samara

Number of 

Rooms/Beds: 204/408

Ibis Otel Esenyurt

Number of Rooms/Beds: 

156/312

Ibis Otel Bursa

Number of 

Rooms/Beds: 200/400

K.K.T.C
Merit Park Otel

Number of Rooms/Beds: 

286/430

Novotel Trabzon

Number of 

Rooms/Beds: 200/400

Novotel Kayseri

Number of 

Rooms/Beds: 96/192

Novotel Gaziantep

Number of 

Rooms/Beds: 92/184

Ibis Otel Gaziantep

Number of Rooms/Beds: 177/354Ibis Otel Adana

Number of Rooms/Beds: 165/330

Ibis Otel Kayseri

Number of 

Rooms/Beds: 160/320

TURKEY

Hotels in operation

Ibis Otel İzmir Alsancak

Number of 

Rooms/Beds: 140/280

Ibis Otel Kaliningrad

Number of 

Rooms/Beds: 167/334

Novotel İstanbul Bosphorus,Karaköy

Number of Rooms/Beds: 200/400

Ibis Otel Ankara Airport

Number of Rooms/Beds: 147/294

Ibis Otel Tuzla 

Number of Rooms/Beds: 200/400

Ibis Otel Moskova

Number of Rooms/Beds: 317/634

Ibis Otel Zeytinburnu

Number of Rooms/Beds: 228/456

Novotel Zeytinburnu

Number of Rooms/Beds: 208/416

20 OPERATIONAL HOTELS; *15 in Turkey *4 in Russia and *1 in TRNC

Ibis Otel Eskişehir

Number of Rooms/Beds: 108/216

Samara Ofis

Net Rentable Area: 4.637 

m²
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The share group of A, C, D has the privilege to select nominees for the board of directors member selection. Members of the Board

are elected by the General Assembly among the nominees, where 2 of them selected by Group A, 2 of them by Group C, and 2 of

them by Group D shareholders. Regarding the company’s own shares, there is no acquired share.

All Company shares included to the assets of Akfen Holding, the main partner of Company, have been transferred to Akfen

Mühendislik A.Ş. (Akfen Engineering) through partial demerger and the said partial demerger transactions were completed on

February 16, 2017.

As of March 31, 2017 and December 31, 2016, the public share rate is 48% and the public shares are not included in “Public

Shares Line” belong to the other partners. Additionally, within the scope of the “Buy-Back Program” resolved at the Ordinary

General Assembly Meeting of the Company convened on May 24, 2016, 2,409,000 Akfen REIT shares equal to 1.31% of the total

capital was purchased by Akfen REIT on BIST on March 31, 2017. (December 31, 2016: 2,409,000 TL).

(1)  

(2) 

Shareholders     (%) 31 March 2017  (%)  31 December 2016  

Akfen Mühndislik (1)   56.88      104,656,831  -                          - 

Akfen Holding (1)          -                         -  56.88              104,656,831 

Publicly Listed(2)    24.43        44,962,433  24.43                44,962,433       

Hamdi Akın    16.41        30,196,838  16.41                30,196,838 

İbrahim Süha Güçsav      2.25          4,140,380    2.25                  4,140,380 

Akınısı Makina Sanayi ve Tic. A.Ş.   0.02               43,513    0.02                       43,513 

Akfen İnşaat               <0,001                        2            <0,001                                2 

Mehmet Semih Çiçek             <0,001                        1            <0,001                                1  

Mustafa Dursun Akın              <0,001                        1            <0,001                                1 

Ahmet Seyfi Usluoğlu              <0,001                        1            <0,001                                1 

Total          184,000,000    184,000,000 
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Shares Representing the Share Capital
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Group Registered/ 

Bearer 

Nominal 

Value of Each 

Share (TL) 

Total Nominal 

Value (TL) 

Share of 

Capital 

(%) 

Privilege Type Exchange Traded or not 

A Registered 1 1,000.00 <0.001 Has the privilege to elect two 

members of the board of directors at 

general assembly meetings 

Not exchange traded 

B Bearer 1 183,997,000.00 99.99 No privilege 44,962.33 shares are 

currently in circulation on 

Borsa İstanbul Collective 

and Structured Products 

Market 

C Registered 1 1,000.00 <0.001 Has the privilege to elect two 

members of the board of directors at 

general assembly meetings 

Not exchange traded 

D Registered 1 1,000.00 <0.001 Has the privilege to elect two 

members of the board of directors at 

general assembly meetings 

Not exchange traded 

            TOTAL:  184,000,000.00      100 
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Organizational Chart

Akfen GYO - Overview

Board of Directors

General Manager  

Sertaç Fuad Karaağaoğlu

Deputy General Manager-

Operations

M. Okyay Turan
Accounting Manager

Yusuf Anıl 

Administrative Affairs

Fatih Akar

Oğuzhan Turan 

Hülya Keser 

Deputy Accounting Manager 

Aslı Canan Öcal

Deputy Finance and Investor 

Relations Manager

Hüseyin Yılmaz*

Chairman of the Board of Directors

İbrahim Süha Güçsav

İbrahim Süha Güçsav Chairman of the Board of Directors

Mustafa Keten
Vice Chairman of the Board of 

Directors

Pelin Akın Özalp Board Member

Selim Akın Board Member

Sıla Cılız İnanç Board Member

İrfan Erciyas Board Member

Adnan Aydoğan* Board Member

Halil Eroğlu* Board Member

Ahmet Ertürk* Board Member

Russia Coordinator

Cuneyt Baltaoğlu

11 Personnel

* Independent Board Members

* Appointed on April 1, 2017.
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The total material benefits granted to executives of the Company such as attendance fee, wage, bonus, premium, dividend

are given below. Apart from foregoing, no other material benefit, allowance, representation expense, cash or in kind rights,

insurance and others were granted. In the interim period of three months ended on March 31, 2017, the short term benefits

granted to top executives for Akfen REIT and subsidiaries is 475 thousand TL in total (March 31, 2016: 615 thousand TL), the

disclosures made pursuant to legislation are being followed, and transactions are carried out in line with the company’s wages

policy.
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In the first quarter of 2017, the Board of Directors convened for 10 times, and all members of the Board attended to majority of

the meetings and decisions were made unanimously.

Board of Directors Role Supervisory Board Role

İbrahim Süha Güçsav

Chairman of the Board/ 

Executive Director Ahmet Ertürk

Chairman of the Supervisory 

Board/Independent Member

Mustafa Keten Vice Chairman of the Board Adnan Aydoğan Member / Independent Member

Pelin Akın Özalp Board Member Halil Eroğlu Member / Independent Member

Sıla Cılız İnanç Board Member

Selim Akın Board Member

Corporate Governance Committee Role

İrfan Erciyas Board Member

Adnan Aydoğan Independent Board Member Halil Eroğlu

Chairman of the Committee/ 

Independent Member

Halil Eroğlu Independent Board Member Ahmet Ertürk Member / Independent Member

Ahmet Ertürk Independent Board Member Adnan Aydoğan Member / Independent Member

Hüseyin Yılmaz Member

Top Management Role Early Detection of Risk Committee Role

Sertaç F. Karaağaoğlu General Manager Halil Eroğlu

Chairman of the Committee/ 

Independent Member

Memduh Okyay Turan Deputy General Manager- Operations Pelin Akın Özalp Member

Selim Akın Member

Benefits granted to top executives (thousand TL) March 31, 2017 March 31,2016  

Short-Term Benefits      475   615  
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İBRAHİM SÜHA GÜÇSAV

CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD /

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

İbrahim Süha Güçsav graduated

from İstanbul University, Faculty of

Economics in 1992, and received his

Master’s Degree in Business

Administration at the Social Sciences

Institute of Gazi University. He started his

professional career at the Alexander &

Alexander Insurance Brokerage in 1992.

Mr. Güçsav who joined Akfen Holding

family in 1994, during his term of office

as Financing Group President and Chief

Executive Officer, assumed significant

roles in privatization of vehicle inspection

stations, Mersin International Port and

IDO; the establishment and

investment stages of Akfen REIT, public

offerings of Akfen Holding and Akfen

REIT; and share sales of subsidiaries

and long-term project financing. İbrahim

Süha Güçsav, after his term of office as

Vice Chairman of Akfen Holding Board of

Directors from 2003 till 2010, served as

the Board member of Akfen Holding

between the dates March 2010 - May

2012. Being the CEO of Akfen Holding

since March, 2010, Mr. Güçsav also

continues to serve as Chairman of the

Board at Akfen REIT and Akfen Water,

besides serving as Board Member in

affiliated companies, Mersin International

Port, Akfenhes Investments and Energy

Production Co. Mr. Güçsav, who is the

Chairman of Turkish – Singapore

Business Council, has been appointed as

the Honorary Business Representative of

the International Commerce and

Investment Agency under the umbrella of

the Ministry of Singapore and Commerce

since October 2014.

MUSTAFA KETEN

VICE CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD

Mustafa Keten graduated from the

İstanbul Academy of Economics and

Commercial Sciences, Department of

Economic Administration in 1968 and

began his professional career in 1970 as

an Assistant Specialist in the State

Planning Organization. In 1978, he

achieved an MA in Development

Administration from the Institute of Social

Studies in the Netherlands. From 1979 to

1983, Mr. Keten worked in the State

Planning Organization as President of

Priority Development Regions, and

between the period of 1984-1999 as

Undersecretary of Agriculture, Forestry

and Village Affairs, Advisor to the Prime

Minister, President of the Special

Environmental Protection Board,

President of Prime Ministerial

Foundations and President of the

Foundation’s Board. During his time in

the public sector, Mr. Keten also served

on the Board of Directors at Petkim

(petrochemicals) and Tamek Gıda

(foods) and held office as the Chairman

of the Board at Güneş Sigorta

(insurance) and at Vakıfbank. Mr. Keten,

who joined Akfen Holding in 1999 as Vice

Chairman of the Board of Directors, is

also been a faculty member at various

educational institutions besides his duties

in business life. Furthermore, he also

served on the Board at the Eurasian

Business Council, Turkish-Russian

Business Council, Turkish-Georgian

Business Council and as President of the

Turkish-Moldovan Business Council.

Mustafa Keten currently holds office as

Vice Chairman of the Turkish Tourism

Investors Association (TYD) and Vice

President of the Tourism Assembly at

TOBB (the Union of Chambers and

Commodity Exchanges of Turkey) and

Board member of TMOK (the Turkish

Olympic Committee).

PELİN AKIN ÖZALP

BOARD MEMBER

Graduated from Department of Business
Administration in Spanish, Pelin Akın started
her professional career in the Strategy
Division of the Finance Department at
Deutsche Bank Madrid. After returning to
Turkey, she was employed by TAV Airports
Holding and she was accepted to the MT
program to be trained as a future executive.
Currently she serves as a Member of the
Corporate Governance Committee and
Member of the Board at Akfen Holding and
TAV Airports Holding Corporate Governance
Committee. In addition, she is holding office
as a Board Member of Akfen REIT and IBS
Insurance and Reinsurance Brokerage.
Currently takes place in different working
groups of both Spanish Business Council and
British Business Council of DEİK (Foreign
Economic Relations Board), Mrs. Akın
additionally serves as a member of the Board
of Trustees and a member of the Board of
Directors at TİKAV (Turkish Human
Resources Education and Health Foundation)
founded by Akfen Holding in 1999. Akın, who
is Vice President of the Duke of Edinburgh
International Awards- Turkey Program
supported by Akfen Holding as the main
sponsor, has been serving as President of the
Advisory Committee at the Chair for
Contemporary Turkish Studies at the London
School of Economics (LSE) since 2010. Had
been organizing the ‘Tatlıdil Forum’ that was
founded in 2011 in order to strengthen
political, economic and cultural relations
between Turkey and the U.K., Pelin Akın is
also a member of the Turkish Enterprise and
Business Confederation (TURKONFED), the
Turkish Businesswomen Association
(TIKAD), the Turkish Industry & Business
Association (TUSIAD), Young Presidents
Organization (YPO), Infrastructure and
Investment Taskforce at B-20 Turkey
Executive Committee, TOBB Young
Entreprenuers Advisory Board, and Global
Shapers of the World Economy Forum. In
2015, Akın Özalp was elected as an
Associate Member for TÜSİAD’s Board, and
as member of the Board at TURKONFED,
the Public Policy and Democracy Studies
(PODEM), the Family Business Association
(TAİDER).

SELİM AKIN

BOARD MEMBER

Graduated from Surrey University,

Business Administration Department

in the United Kingdom in 2006 and

served as Turkish Association

President during his university years,

Selim Akın has become a member of

the Turkish Young Businessmen’s

Association after coming back to

Turkey, and he currently assumes

the role of President of the

Commerce Committee here. He is

also a member of TÜSİAD and TAV

Airports Holding Early Detection of

Risk Committee. Mr. Akın started his

professional career in the Akfen

Holding Accounting Department and

later served in the Project

Development and Finance

Departments. The main projects in

which he participated are the

privatization and financing of Vehicle

Inspection Stations, the privatization

and financing of Mersin Port and

Akfen Holding’s public offering and

bond issue. Besides his Chairman of

the Board of Directors role at Akfen

İnşaat ve Turizm A.Ş., Selim Akın

also holds office as the Vice

Chairman of the Board of Directors at

Akfen Holding and as Board Member

at various affiliated companies of

Akfen Holding.
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İRFAN ERCİYAS

BOARD MEMBER

Having graduated from Gazi

University, Department of

Economics and Finance in 1977,

İrfan Erciyas started his

professional career at Türkiye

Vakıflar Bankası. After serving

as Inspector and branch

manager at Türkiye Vakıflar

Bankası, he worked

as Executive Vice President

from 1996-2002 and as CEO

from 2002-2003. In 2003, he

joined Akfen Holding as Vice

Chairman and played a key role

in privatization of Vehicle

Inspection Stations, Mersin

International Port and İDO,

establishment and investment

stages of Akfen REIT and

Akfen Energy, public offerings of

Akfen Holding and Akfen REIT,

sales of shares of subsidiaries

and long-term finance. Since

March 2010, İrfan Erciyas has

served as Executive Director at

Akfen Holding; in addition, he is

the Chairman, Vice Chairman

and Board Member at a number

of Akfen Holding affiliates and

subsidiaries.

ADNAN AYDOĞAN

BOARD MEMBER

Adnan Aydoğan was

graduated from Diyarbakır

Maarif School in 1980, from

Elazığ High School in 1983

and from the Public

Administration Department of

the School of Economics and

Administrative Sciences of

Gazi University in 1987. He

got his master’s degree in

Administrative Sciences from

the Institute of Social

Sciences of Gazi University.

He worked as the Social

Facilities Manager at the

Turkey Iron-Steel Enterprises,

a research associate at the

Sakarya University, and then

at the Defense Industry

Undersecretariat for Defense

Industries, he served as a

specialist-Project Coordinator,

Project Monitoring and

Financing Branch Manager

and Head of the Fund

Management Department,

respectively. Finally, Aydoğan

worked as Head of the

Financial Affairs and

Subsidiaries at the TAI before

leaving this company in 2013.

Currently, he has been

holding office as Independent

Board Member at Akfen Real

Estate Investment Trust.

HALİL EROĞLU

BOARD MEMBER

Eroğlu was born in 1952 in

Karşıyaka and studied at seven

different elementary schools

because of his father’s job as a

civil servant. He graduated from

School of Political Science of

Ankara University in 1974 after

completing his seven-year high

school education at the

boarding school of Izmir Maarif

High School (Bornova

Anatolian High School -

BAL). He began his career in

banking at Türkiye İş Bankası

and worked as an inspector for

10 years before working in

various positions both at the

headquarters and branches. He

had been the general manager

of Dışbank, which is not active

any longer, for three years and

İş Leasing for another three

years. He was appointed as the

General Manager of Industrial

Investments Bank in 2001.

After the bank merged with

Industrial Development Bank of

Turkey (TSKB) in 2002, he

worked as the General

Manager of this bank for 10

years until his retirement in

2011. He was the chairman and

member of board of directors of

various companies during his

career and retirement.

Currently, he has been holding

office as Independent Board

Member at Akfen Real Estate

Investment Trust.

AHMET ERTÜRK

BOARD MEMBER

Ahmet Ertürk was born in

Malatya in 1953 and

graduated from the School of

Political Sciences at the

Ankara University in 1975.

He worked as a treasury

auditor between 1976 and

1985 and conducted a

research in London between

the years 1983-1985 on the

“Privatization Experience of

the UK” for the Ministry of

Finance. He was the Deputy

General Secretary of TÜSİAD

from 1986 to 1988 and

worked as the Deputy

General Manager and

Advisor to the General

Manager at the Turkish

Maritime Organization

between 1989 and 1991.

Worked in the finance sector

between 1992 and 2002 as

the Deputy General Manager

of Albaraka Türk, after

holding office as a board

member of the Capital

Markets Board (CMB) in

2013, he was appointed as

the Chairman of Savings

Deposit Insurance Fund

(SDIF) in 2004 and remained

in this position until 2009.

Ertürk was the Chief

Economy Advisor of the

President from 2010 until

2014. Ertürk is married with

two children and has

excellent command of

English. Currently, he has

been holding office as

Independent Board Member

at Akfen Real Estate

Investment Trust.

Sıla Cılız İnanç graduated from

Marmara University, Faculty of

Law in 1995. After completing

her internship, she joined

Akfen Holding in 1997. She

took part in Public Private

Partnership projects (PPP) in

Turkey, mergers and

acquisitions, worked in concern

with construction, energy and

competition law. She took an

active role in secondary

legislation of Public

Procurement Law. She worked

at every stage of build-operate-

transfer projects, transfer of

rights/concession and all

process of privatization

implementations including

tenders and transfers in which

Akfen and its subsidiaries

participated; she also took part

in the establishment of the

project financing structure and

loan agreements and IPO

processes of Akfen Holding

A.Ş. and Akfen REIT, besides

legal adaptation process to

CMB laws and regulations.

Sıla Cılız İnanç is now Deputy

General Manager of Akfen

Holding A.Ş. and also Board

Member of various Akfen

Holding subsidiaries.

SILA CILIZ İNANÇ

BOARD MEMBER
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SERTAÇ FUAD KARAAĞAOĞLU

GENERAL MANAGER

Sertaç Fuad Karaağaoğlu started his

professional career in 1996 as

Portfolio Manager at Toprakbank,

then he worked as portfolio manager

at Kentbank between 2000 and 2001.

In March 2001, Karaağaoğlu joined

Fortis Bank (Dışbank), he worked in

different managerial positions till

2011 as Portfolio Manager, Branch

Manager, SME Director of Anatolian

Zone, Eastern Mediterranean

Regional Director and Director in

Charge of Credits, respectively.

Karaağaoğlu has continued his

professional career as Credit

Allocation Director at TEB BNP

Paripas between the years 2011-

2012, and worked at Istanbul Stock

Exchange between 2012-2016 as

Quotation and Specific Market Group

Manager in the sector of Corporate

Finance in regard to public offerings,

bond issuance and acquisitions.

Graduated from Department of

Political Sciences and Public

Administration at the Faculty of

Economics and Administrative

Sciences of Middle East Technical

University in 1996, Sertaç

Karaağaoğlu achieved his master’s

degree in Business Management

from Maltepe Universtiy.

Karaağaoğlu has good command of

English.

MEMDUH OKYAY TURAN

DEPUTY GENERAL MANAGER

Memduh Okyay Turan graduated

from Bilkent University, Department

of Tourism and Hotel Management in

1993. He began his professional

career at Antalya Club Hotel Sera

City & Resort and also at

Antalya Dedeman Convention

Center. He holds a Tourism Agencies

Information Certificate granted by the

Ministry of Tourism. Mr. Turan held

managerial positions at the

Front Office and Sales & Marketing

Departments of Mega Residence

Hotel and served as the General

Manager of St. Paul Tourism

& Travel Agency and of the Mersin

Chain Hotels Group. In the following

years, Mr. Turan served as

General Coordinator at City

Residence and at Kuşadası Mersin

Beach Resort, both of which

belong to the same group. Mr. Turan

joined Akfen Group in 2005 and has

been holding office as

Deputy General Manager of

Operations at Akfen REIT since

2008.

CÜNEYT BALTAOĞLU

AKFEN REIT- RUSSIA INVESTMENT

PROJECTS COORDINATOR

Cüneyt Baltaoğlu began his

professional career in Russia-Tyumen

Hotel project of Gama İnşaat in 1994

after graduating from Deutsche Schule

Istanbul and then Faculty of

Architecture of Istanbul Technical

University.

Baltaoğlu worked in the real estate

development/investment projects of

Koray-Enka partnership in Moscow and

of Koray İnşaat in İstanbul, from 1995

until 1998 and then completed his MBA

degree at the Rotterdam School of

Management of the Netherlands

Erasmus University between 1999 and

2001. Then, he worked as the founding

general manager of Lycos-Europe, a

subsidiary of Bertelsmann AG, in

Moscow.

Baltaoğlu has been serving as the

Coordinator of Investment Projects of

Akfen REIT in Russia since 2007.
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Human Resources Policy

Akfen REIT, by reflecting the dynamism in its management mentality also to its human resources applications, puts into effect the strategies

compliant to the Company’s corporate structure and goals. To provide to the employees an environment where they can develop their personal and

professional skills in a position convenient to their competencies is among the highest priority targets of Akfen REIT in terms of human resources

policy.

Akfen REIT has created its human resources policy within the principles given below:

• The principle of granting equal opportunity to people under equal conditions in recruitment, training and development, salary system and career 

planning has been adopted. 

• Recruitment criteria are determined in writing and these criteria are followed in practice. 

• In regard to development and promotion, the employees are treated equally; development policies and plans are established which aim to 

increase knowledge, skills and experience of the employees.   

• Job descriptions, performance evaluation and awarding criteria of the Company employees are set by executives and these are shared with the 

employees. 

• Communications with the employees is carried out through Corporate Communications, Human Resources and Administrative Affairs

Departments, and no discrimination is made between the employees.

The company, within the framework of this mentality, has a workforce profile internalized the vision and mission of the Akfen REIT, dedicated to

tasks undertaken, compatible with the team work, having faith in team spirit, customer-oriented, equipped with morale values and social

responsibility. As of March 31, 2017, the number of Akfen REIT employees is 7 (December 31, 2016: 10), the number of employees in subsidiaries is

11 (December 31, 2016: 11).

The Company will continue this human resource approach also in the next period with the aim of achieving higher levels in these values.

Provisions for employee benefits (TL)

March 31, 2017       December 31, 2016

Provision for vacation pay liability-short term   231,053  259,691 

Provision for employee termination indemnity-long term 135,462  109,136 

        366,515  368,827 
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Organization Structure

Akfen GYO A.Ş.

Akfen Gayrimenkul 
Ticareti ve İnşaat A.Ş. 

(Akfen GT) 

(100%)

Russian Hotel Investment
BV (RHI) 

(97%)

Samstroykom

Yaroslavlotel Invest

Kalinigrad Invest

Russian Property

Investment BV (RPI)

(95%)

Volgastroykom

Akfen Karaköy 
Gayrimenkul Yatırımları ve 

İnşaat A.Ş. 

(Akfen Karaköy) 

(69.99%)

Hotel Development 
Investment BV (HDI) 

(100%)*

Severny Avtovokzal
Limited

* All HDI shares belong to Akfen REIT were sold to Akfen GT, one of the 100% 

owned subsidiaries of the Company on March 27, 2017 against a consideration

of 16,036,630 Euro (62,624,644 TL).
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Group Companies

Trade Name Field of Activity Capital Company’s 
Share of 
Capital  

Currency 
Unit 

Company’s 
Share of 
Capital 

Type of 
Relationship 

with Company  
Akfen Gayrimenkul Ticareti  
ve İnşaat A.Ş. 

Building  real estate 
portfolio 

 
121,000,000.00 

 
121,000,000.00 

 
TL 

 
100 

 
Subsidiary 

 
Russian Hotel Investment BV 

Developing hotel projects in 
Russia 

 
33,455,050.00 

 
32,690,666.00 

 
Euro 

 
97.72 

 
Subsidiary 

Russian Property Investment 
BV 

Developing office and 
housing projects in Russia 

 
7,258,867.00 

 
6,906,859.00 

 
Euro 

 
95.15 

 
Subsidiary 

Hotel Development 
Investment BV 

Developing hotel projects in 
Russia 

 
8,510,640.00 

 
8,510,640.00 

 
Euro 

 
100 

 
Subsidiary 

Akfen Karaköy Gayrimenkul 
Yatırımları ve İnşaat A.Ş. 

Making real estate 
investments 

 
34,400,000.00 

 
24,079,312.00 

 
TL 

 
69.99 

 
Subsidiary 
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Risk Management 

With the consultancy support of DRT Bağımsız Denetim ve Serbest Muhasebeci Mali Müşavirlik A.Ş. (Deloitte), the studies

for Early Risk Detection were finalized within 2012 and Risk Management Handbook was presented to the Board of

Directors of Company. It has been decided to take as basis the principles included to the Risk Management Handbook in

the internal audits of the Audit Committee thereafter. The said Risk Management Handbook is given in attachment of the

annual report and website of the Company.

Upon decision of the Board of Directors dated April 25, 2013 and numbered 2013/9; the Company has unanimously

decided that the duties of Early Risk Detection Committee conducted by Corporate Governance Committee shall be

conducted by a separate committee pursuant to Capital Market Board’s Comminique series IV, No: 63, changing the

Comminique series IV, No: 56. The Company, according to decision of the Board of Directors dated February 18, 2015 and

numbered 2015/5, has unanimously decided that to assign for a period of 1 year the Independent Board Member Adnan

Aydoğan, the Board Member Selim Akın and the Board Member Pelin Akın to the Early Risk Detection Committee, and

Adnan Aydoğan to take office as Chairman of the Early Risk Detection Committee.

The financial structure, position and performance of Company has been evaluated as of March 31, 2017, and it is

determined that there is no suspicion for the Company like unrequited capital transfers, or being deep in debt.

16

Audit Committee

Company’s;

- Belongs to the accounting period of 01.01.2017 - 31.03.2017 which has not undergone limited audit; by the Audit

Committee and the Board of Directors on 05.06.2016,

consolidated and standalone statements of financial position, statement of comprehensive income, statement of cash flows,

statement of changes in equity, together with notes to them, issued in compliance with the relevant Communique of Capital

Markets Board and the activity report of the board of directors for the said period have been approved.



Subsequent Events as of March 31,  2017 
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March 28, 2017, Regarding Transfer of the Subsidiary

In the Material Disclosure of our Company dated 21st of  March 2017, the followings were declared; it has been unanimously decided to transfer 

all shares of Hotel Development and Investment (HDI) B.V. that our Company owns 100% of the shares to one of our subsidiaries, Akfen

Gayrimenkul Ticareti ve İnşaat A.Ş., in order to simplify the organization and management structure of  our company and of our subsidiaries, 

besides decreasing the related costs, and with this transaction, our Company’s all Russia operations will be under the roof of the same company. 

The said transfer transaction was completed on 27th of March 2017, and realized in group between the two subsidiaries that whole shares of 

each belong to the Company. Our company (indirectly through Akfen Gayrimenkul Ticareti ve İnşaat A.Ş.) will continue to own HDI’s full capital. 

Except for consultancy and valuation costs, notary, registry and similar usual expenses related to this transaction, there was no outflow of assets 

out of the group and no change in the Company’s consolidated  assets has occurred. The transfer transaction has been realized from the amount 

equals to 16,036,630 Euros, which is the value given in the valuation report of Türkiye Sınai ve Kalkınma Bankası (TKSB; Turkish Industrial and 

Development Bank) which was attached to our abovementioned disclosure, and in accordance with Article 9 of the Capital Markets Board's 

Communique on Corporate Governance No. II-17.1 entitled "Transactions to be fulfilled with related parties". The transfer amount will be paid in 

10 years and an arm’s length interest rate will be applied to the remaining balance. 

March 28, 2017, Regarding Appointment made in accordance with Corporate Governance Communique of the CMB 

Rendering service as Finance and Investor Relations Manager in our Company, Servet Didem Çolakoğlu departed from the Company as of 10th

of March 2017; and Hüseyin Yılmaz was appointed as Investor Relations Manager on April 1, 2017.

February 16, 2017, Regarding Share Transfer

Including stocks of our Company, some of the participation stocks in the assets of Akfen Holding A.Ş., the main partner of Company, have been 

transferred to Akfen Mühendislik A.Ş. through partial demerger and the said partial demerger transactions were completed on 16th of February 

2017. As a result of this transaction, 56.88% shares of our Company has been owned by Akfen Mühendislik A.Ş (Akfen Engineering).

January 17, 2017, Regarding Selection of the Valuation Company

Pursuant to article 35 of the Capital Markets Board’s Communique on Principles Regarding Real Estate Investment Companies, Series No.III,

numbered 48.1, it has been unanimously decided to procure valuation service from TSKB Gayrimenkul A.Ş. as the valuation company, for the

assets included to our portfolio, and additionally, for assets to be included to our portfolio within 2017 and which will require valuation service, the

valuation companies to procure valuation service will be determined as TSKB Gayrimenkul Değerleme A.Ş. and Smart Kurumsal Gayrimenkul

Değerleme ve Danışmanlık A.Ş.



Subsequent Events after March 31,  2017 
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April 03, 2017, Regarding Appointment of Member of the Corporate Governance Committee 

In the meeting of the Board of Directors of our Company convened on March 31, 2017,  it has been decided to appoint Hüseyin Yılmaz as a 

member of the Corporate Governance Committee.

May 23, 2017, Regardign Buy-Back Program 

As 100,000 shares of Akfen REIT in total are purchased on the date of 23.05.2017, under the scope of the “Buy-back program” which was 

resolved in the General Assembly of our Company held on 24.05.2016 , total shares bought back by our Company under the scope of the “Buy-

back program” has reached to 4,218,00 shares in total. Capital ratio of the total share purchase has reached the level of 2,29%. 

April 1, 2017, Regarding Appointment made in accordance with the Corporate Governance Communique of the CMB

As of 1st of April 2017, Hüseyin Yılmaz has been appointed as Investor Relations Manager in our Company.

April 1, 2017, Regarding Opening of Ibis Hotel Tuzla

Ibis Tuzla Hotel with 200 rooms which is an investment made by our Company on our own land in Tuzla, which is the most significant industrial, 

commercial and shipyard center of İstanbul, has been put into service on 1st of April 2017. As in all other Ibis hotels, this hotel is also operated 

by Tamaris Turizm A.Ş. (Accor Group). Therefore, the number of hotels belongs to our Company, and to its subsidiaries, has been increased to 

20 and the number of rooms has been increased to 3,628, both in Turkey and foreign countries. 

April 22, 2017, General Assembly Registration Transactions 

The ordinary general assembly meeting of our Company for 2016 convened on May 11,  2017 was registered by İstanbul Trade Registry Office 

on May22, 2016.



Portfolio Information
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- In addition to hotel portfolio of the group in Russia, there is Samara Office project with a rentable area of 4,637

square meters. The office has been leased wholly.
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Hotels in Operation 

Number of 

Rooms 

Ownership 

Status 

End of Land 

Lease Period 

Start of 

Investment 

Start of 

Operations 

1 Ibis Hotel Zeytinburnu 228 49 years 2051 2005 March 2007 

2 Novotel Zeytinburnu 208 49 years 2051 2005 March 2007 

3 Ibis Hotel Eskişehir 108 22 years 2029 2005 April 2007 

4 Novotel Trabzon  200 49 years 2058 2006 October 2008 

5 Ibis Hotel Gaziantep 177 30 years 2038 2008 January 2010 

6 Novotel Gaziantep 92 30 years 2038 2008 January 2010 

7 Ibis Hotel Kayseri 160 49 years 2058 2008 March 2010 

8 Novotel Kayseri 96 49 years 2058 2008 March 2010 

9 Ibis Hotel Bursa 200 30 years 2040 2009 November 2010 

10 Ibis Hotel Adana 165 Owned  January 2011 September 2012 

11 Ibis Hotel Esenyurt  156 Owned  March 2011 January 2013 

12 Ibis Hotel İzmir Alsancak 140 49 years 2059 June 2011 June 2013 

13 Ibis Hotel Ankara Airport 147 Owned  January 2013 September 2014 

14 Novotel İstanbul Bosphorus, Karaköy 200 49 years 2058 July 2012 February 2016 

15 Merit Park Hotel  286 49 years 2052 February 2004 April 2007 

 Subtotal 2,563     

 Completed Hotels      

1 Ibis Hotel Tuzla 200   August 2013 April 2017 

 Subtotal 200     

 16 TOTAL 2,763     

 
 Hotels in Operation 

Number of 

Rooms 

Ownership 

Status 

End of Land 

Lease Period 

Start of 

Investment 

Start of 

Operations 

R 

U 

S 

S 

I 

A 

1 Ibis Hotel Yaroslavl 177 Owned  April 2010 September 2011  

2 Ibis Hotel Samara  204 Owned  July 2009 March 2012 

3 Ibis Hotel Kaliningrad  167 Owned  August 2011 August 2013  

4 Ibis Hotel Moscow 317 49 years  September 2013 July 2015 

 Subtotal 865     

 4 TOTAL 865     

 20 GRAND TOTAL 3,628     
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BALANCE SHEET (million TL) March 31, 2017 Deceıııber 31, 2016 

CURRENT ASSETS 33.6 43.1 

Cash and cash equivalents 1.3 7.8 

Trade receivables 22,6 26.7 

Other receivables 0.0 0.1 

Prepaid expenses 3.9 2.0 

Other current assets 5.7 6.5 

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 
1,494.2 1,454.9 

   
Other receivables 20.2 18.6 

Long-term financial investments 58.6 55.6 

Investment property 1,373.5 1,338.00 

Tangible and intangible assets 0.2 0.2 

Prepaid expenses 8.4 8.8 

Other non-current assets 29.3 29.9 

Deferred tax assets 4.0 3.8 

TOTAL ASSETS 1,527.8 1,498.0 

CURRENT LIABILITIES 106.6 96.9 

   
Short-term loans 5.2 5.2 

Short term portion of long-term loans 87.6 79.1 

Trade payables 3.9 3.2 

Other payables 6.9 7.6 

Deferred income 1.5 - 

Short term provisions 0.2 0.3 

Other short-term liabilities 1.3 1.6 

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 872.8 840.3 

Long-term loans 785.2 754.5 

Other liabilities 30.3 29.8 

Long term provisions  0.1 0.1 

Other long-term liabilities 3.7 3.5 

Deferred tax liabilities 53.5 52.5 

EQUITY 548.4 560.8 

TOTAL LIABILITIES 1,527.8 1,498.0 

Total Liabilities/ Total Assets 64% 63% 

 

INCOME STATEMENT (million TL) March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016 

Revenue 13.0 12.6 

Cost of sales (-) -   2.4 -    2.0 

   

GROSS PROFIT 10.7 10.6 

   

General administrative expenses (-) - 1.5 - 1.8 

   

EBITDA 9.2 8.8 

   

Other operating expenses, net                0.0 - 0.1 

   

OPERATİNG PROFIT 9.2 8.7 

   

Financial expenses, net - 31.8 - 7.2 

   

LOSS BEFORE TAX - 22.6 - 1.5 

   

Tax expense - 1.1_ - 3.2 

   

LOSS FOR THE PERIOD - 23.7 - 1.7 

   

Non-controlling interest - 1.9 - 0.3 

   

NET LOSS FOR THE PERIOD - 21.8 - 1.4 

   

Foreign currency translation difference 3 5.1 

   

Total Comprehensive Income/Expense  - 10.5 3.7 

 

 

Gross Profit Margin     82%   84% 

 

Ebitda Margin      70%   70% 

 

Net Profit Margin     -182%   -14% 



Financial Results

• Consolidated rental income was 13 million TL, increased by 4% year-on-year.

• Consolidated EBITDA was realized as 9.2 million TL, increased by 5% year-on-year.

• EBITDA margin was realized at around 70%.

• As of March 31, 2017, Net Asset Value was realized as 603 million TL.

• As of March 31, 2017, 21,8 million TL net loss was realized. 

• The most significant factor in the loss was that all loans of the Company were borrowed in Euro currency unit, and 

because of the exchange difference expense realized in amount of  approximately 18 million TL within the first 

quarter of  2017 due to increase in Euro/TL exchange rate up 5% year-on-year.

21

Financial Performance



Financial Results

Operational Performance

• As of March 31, 2017, average occupancy rate of hotels operated in Turkey was realized as 57% while this rate was 50% 

for hotels operated in Russia, and average occupancy rate for all hotels was realized as 55%.

• As of March 31, 2017, the average room price for hotels operated in Turkey was 32 Euro, while this figure was 45 Euro for 

hotels operated in Russia, and average room price for all hotels was 35 Euro.

• Consolidated cost of sales was realized as 2.4 million TL at the end of 1st quarter of 2017, increased by 18% year-on-year. 

• Consolidated general administrative expenses were realized as 1.5 million TL at the end of 1st quarter of 2017, decreased 

by 17% year-on-year. 

22
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March 31, 2017
Regional Distribution of Rental

Income %

March 31, 2017

Regional Distribution of EBITDA %

March 31, 2017

Distribution of General Administrative

Expenses %

23

59%

6%

11%

13%

3% 3% 2%

0%

3%

Personel giderleri

Dışarıdan sağlanan
fayda ve hizmetler
Operasyonel kiralama
giderleri
Danışmanlık giderleri

Reklam giderleri

Seyahat ve temsil
giderleri
Vergi, resim ve harç
giderleri
Amortisman ve itfa payı
giderleri
Diğer

Personnel expenses

Services rendered from
third parties

Others

Operational lease
expenses

Consultancy expenses

Taxes, duties and charges

Travel and representation
expenses

Advertising expenses

Depreciation and
amortization expenses

38%

34%

28%

Türkiye KKTC RusyaTurkey TRNC Russia

0,0%

10,0%

20,0%

30,0%

40,0%

50,0%

25,2%

47,9%

26,9%

Türkiye KKTC RusyaTurkey TRNC Russia
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Consolidated Rental Income

(TL million)

31 Mart 2016

31 Mart 2017

12,60    

13,05    

%4

March 31, 2017

March 31, 2017

EBITDA Growth

31 Mart 2016

31 Mart 2017

8,79    

9,18    

%5

March 31, 2017

March 31, 2017
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Room numbers by hotel types

• Room Capacity Growth by Years

As of March 31, 2017, total number of rooms of 19 hotels owned by the Company and in operation was 3,428. With

opening of Ibis Hotel Tuzla on April 1, 2017, the number of hotels was increased to 20 and room number increased to

3,628.

Room numbers by countries

25

Türkiye: Turkey
KKTC: TRNC
Rusya: Russia
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Figures are given as «Million TL».

March 31, 2017 Rental Income EBITDA EBITDA Margin Net Debt  Rental Income March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016 Difference  

           

Turkey 4.9 2.3 47% 529.8  Turkey 4.9 5.1 -3% 

TRNC 4.4 4.4 99% 58.6  TRNC 4.4 3.8 16% 

Russia 3.7 2.5 67% 229.6  Russia 3.7 3.7 0% 

          

Consolidated 13.0 9.2 70% 818.0  Consolidated 13.0 12.6 4% 

 

 
Number of Employees March 31, 2017 December 31, 2016 Difference   EBITDA March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016 Difference  

         

Turkey 7 10 -30%  Turkey 2.3 2.2 5% 

TRNC - - 0%  TRNC 4.4 3.7 19% 

Russia 11 11 0%  Russia 2.5 2.9 -14% 

         

Consolidated 18 21 -14%  Consolidated 9.2 8.8 5% 
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Occupancy Rates March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016 Difference  

    

Turkey Total- Ibis 61% 68% -7% 
Turkey Total- Novotel 49% 57% -8% 
Turkey Total- Ibis &Novotel 57% 65% -8% 
Russia Total- Ibis 50% 50% 0% 
Turkey & Russia Grand Total 55% 60% -5% 

 

Average Room Price 

VAT excluded, EUR 
March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016 Difference  

    

Turkey Total- Ibis 29 35 -15% 
Turkey Total- Novotel 37 44 -16% 
Turkey Total- Ibis &Novotel 32 37 -15% 
Russia Total- Ibis 45 32 42% 
Turkey & Russia Grand Total 35 36 -3% 

 

Revenue per Room 

for Hotels, All-Inclusive 
March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016 Difference  

    

Turkey Total- Ibis 22 29 -24% 
Turkey Total- Novotel 29 37 -24% 
Turkey Total- Ibis &Novotel 24 32 -23% 
Russia Total- Ibis 31 21 46% 
Turkey & Russia Grand Total 26 29 -9% 

 

Rental Income (thousand TL) March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016 Difference  

    

Turkey Total- Ibis 3,090 3,345 -8% 
Turkey Total- Novotel 1,842 1,753 5% 
Turkey Total- Ibis &Novotel 4,932 5,098 -3% 
Russia Total- Ibis 3,051 3,343 -9% 
Turkey & Russia Grand Total 7,983 8,441 -5% 
GRAND TOTAL (TL)* 13,048 12,597 4% 

     *Merit Park and Samara Office included. 
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While total debt amount was 839 million TL at the end of 2016, it was realized as 878 million TL at the end of 1st quarter of 2017, increased

by 5%.

Total net amount of financial liabilities was realized at around 818 million TL, increased by 6% compared to end of 2016.

• Gross Debt

28

Total Debt (million TL) March 31, 2017 Decemebr 31, 2016 Difference  

    

Shorter than 1 year 93 84 10% 
1-2 years 78 72 9% 
2-3 years  78 75 5% 
3-4 years 73 69 5% 

4-5 years 70 64 9% 

5 years or longer 

  

487 475 3% 

Total 878 839 5% 

    
Weighted Average Annual Interest Rate 7.18% 7.18% 0.00% 

 

 

Gross Debt (million TL) March 31, 2017 December 31, 2016 Difference  

    

Turkey 531 509 4% 

TRNC 117 111 5% 

Russia 230 219 5% 

    

Consolidated 878 839 5% 
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The total value of investment property included to Company’s portfolio was realized as 1.34 billion TL as of March 31, 2017.

• Investment Property

March 31, 2017

Regional Distribution of Real 

Estate %

29

57%18%

25%

Türkiye KKTC RusyaTurkey TRNC Russia

Investment Property (million TL) March 31, 2017 December 31, 2016 Difference  

    

Active Investment Property 1,288.4 1,253.7 3% 

Investment Property under Development 50.7 49.8 2% 

    

TOTAL 1,339.0 1,303.5 3% 
 

 

Investment Property (million TL) March 31, 2017 December 31, 2016 Difference  

    

Turkey 769.8 767.1 0% 

TRNC 240.9 240.9 0% 

Russia 328.3 295.5 11% 

    

TOTAL 1,339.0 1,303.5 3% 
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Fair values of investment properties of the Company owned both in Turkey and TRNC are comprised of appraisal values, as of

December 31, 2016, which are calculated by EPOS Gayrimenkul Değerleme A.Ş. registered with CMB and included in the

approved list of CMB for “Property Appraisal Companies”, and the expenditures for existing properties incurred from appraisal date

to March 31, 2017.

30

March 31, 2017 
            Fair Value 
   Property Name        (million TL) 

  

Merit Park Hhotel - TRNC Girne 240.9 

Ibis Hotel ve Novhotel Zeytinburnu 170.1 

Novhotel İstanbul Bosphorus, Karaköy 144.6 

Ibis Hotel MosCOW 137.5 

Novhotel Trabzon 109.3 

Ibis Hotel Samara 58.8 

Ibis Hotel Kaliningrad 56.2 

Ibis Hotel Yaroslavl 53.1 

Ibis Hotel Tuzla 50.7 

Ibis Hotel İzmir Alsancak 45.0 

Ibis Hotel Adana 43.6 

Ibis Hotel ve Novhotel Kayseri 42.1 

Ibis Hotel Esenyurt 41.0 

Ibis Hotel ve Novhotel Gaziantep 40.2 

Ibis Hotel Bursa 37.3 

Ibis Hotel Ankara Airport 34.5 

Samara Office 22.7 

Ibis Hotel Eskişehir 11.5 

TOTAL 1,339 
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For real estate included to the Company’s portfolio, 2.8 million TL capital expenditure in total was realized at the end of

1st quarter of 2017.

• Real Estate Investments
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As of March 31, 2017 

TURKEY 

Investment Location 
Number of 

Rooms 
Status 

Total Investment 

Cost (Euro, KDV 

included) * 

Investment 

Completion 

Rate** 

(%) ** 

Physical 

Completion (%) 

Hotel Opening 

Date 

Ibis Otel Tuzla İstanbul 200 Completed 17,400,000 100% 100% April 1, 2017 

* Construction stage financing cost and general administrative expenses attributable to projects are not included.      

** Advance payments to contractors are included. 
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As of March 31, 2017, Net Asset Value was realized as 602.7 million TL.

• Net Asset Value

Since the information in the table is unconsolidated, they may differ from the 

consolidated information in the financial statements.

ORTFOLIO TABLE (million TL)    March 31, 2017    December 31, 2016 

Hotels in Operation 

Ibis Hotel and Novhotel Zeytinburnu 170.1 170.1 

Ibis Hotel Eskişehir 11.5 11.5 

Novhotel Trabzon 109.3 109.2 

Ibis Hotel and Novhotel Kayseri 42.1 42.1 

Ibis Hotel and Novhotel Gaziantep 40.2 40.2 

Ibis Hotel Bursa 37.3 37.3 

Ibis Hotel Esenyurt 41.0 41.0 

Ibis Hotel Adana 43.6 43.5 

Ibis Hotel İzmir Alsancak 45.0 45.0 

Ibis Hotel Ankara Airport 34.5 34.5 

Projects under Development   

Ibis Hotel Tuzla 50.7 49.8 

Affiliates 376.8 427.9 

Cash & Capital Market Instruments 0.5 0.9 

TOTAL PORTFOLIO VALUE 1,002.6 1,052.9 

Other Assets & Receivables 98.0 45.2 

Liabilities 497.8 478.5 

NET ASSET VALUE 602.7 619.6 
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Dividend Distribution Policy

The Company, in its dividend distribution decisions, takes into consideration Articles of Association of 

the Company and provisions of the Turkish Commercial Code, Capital Markets Legislation, Capital 

Markets Board’s Regulations and Resolutions, Tax Laws, and other relevant legislation.  

By decision of the Board of Directors dated 25.02.2011, Akfen Real Estate Investment Trust has 

adopted a dividend distribution policy based on the principle of “proposing to the General Assembly 

minimum 30% of the distributable profit, by taking into account overall profitability of the Company, 

starting from accounting period of 2012.”  

Dividend Distribution Policy is presented to shareholders for their information during General 

Assembly meeting. 

The Company’s Dividend Distribution Policy is publicly disclosed on website of the Company.
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Government Grants and Incentives

According to the Investment Incentive Law numbered 47/2000, the Group has a 100% of investment

allowance on capital expenditures made until 31 December 2008 in Northern Cyprus.
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The information given in the notes with title “Control of Compliance of the Portfolio Limitations” is summarized information extracted from 

financial statements pursuant to article 16 of the CMB Communiqué Serial: II, No. 14.1 "Communiqué on Principles Regarding Financial 

Reporting in Capital Markets”, and it is prepared in accordance with the provisions related to control of compliance of the portfolio limitations, 

of the CMB Communiqué Serial: III, No. 48.1 "Communiqué on Principles Regarding Real Estate Investment Trusts" published in the Official 

Gazette dated May 28, 2013 and numbered 28660, and of the CMB Communiqué Serial: III, No. 48.1a "Communiqué Amending the 

Communique on Principles Regarding Real Estate Investment Trusts" published in the Official Gazette dated January 23, 2014 and numbered 

28891. Additionally, as the information in the table is unconsolidated, they may differ from the consolidated information in the financial 

statements.

 Unconsolidated (standalone) financial    

statement main account items 
Related Regulation March 31, 2017 December 31, 2017 

A Cash and capital market instruments III-48.1. Artc.24 / (b) 514,257 851,716 

B Investment properties, investment 

property-based projects, investment 

property-based rights 

III-48.1. Artc.24 / (a) 645,105,976 643,531,638 

C Participations 

Due from related parties (non-trade) 
III-48.1. Artc.24 / (b) 376,831,990 427,864,488 

 Other assets  78,602,955 25,831,483 

D Total assets  (sum of active assets) III-48.1. Artc.3 / (p) 1,101,055,178 1,098,079,325 

E Financial liabilities III-48.1. Artc.31 472,101,916 452,976,482 

F Other financial liabilities  III-48.1. Artc.31 26,232,068 25,493,790 

G Finance lease liabilities III-48.1. Artc.31 - - 

H Due from related parties (non-trade) III-48.1. Artc.23 / (f) - - 

I Shareholders' equity (net asset value) III-48.1. Artc.31 602,721,194 619,609,053 

 Other liabilities  - - 

D Total assets  III-48.1. Artc.3 / (p) 1,101,055,178 1,098,079,325 

 Unconsolidated (standalone) financial   

statement main account items 
Related Regulation March 31, 2017 December 31, 2017 

A1 
Cash and capital market instruments held 

for payments of investment properties for 

3 years 

 

III-48.1. Artc.24 / (b) - - 

 

A2 

Time/demand  deposit/participation 

account in foreign currency,  time  

deposit/participation account in TL  

III-48.1. Artc.24 / (b) 499,677 837,969 

A3 Foreign capital market instruments III-48.1. Artc.24 / (d) - - 

B1 
Foreign investment property, investment 

property-based projects, investment 

property-based rights 

III-48.1. Artc.24 / (d)   

B2 Idle lands III-48.1. Artc.24 / (c) - - 

C1 Foreign subsidiaries III-48.1. Artc.24 / (d) - 59,579,441 

C2 Participation to the operator company III-48.1. Artc.28//1 (a) - - 

J Non-cash loans III-48.1. Artc.31 1,031,910,584 987,005,991 

K 

Pledges on land not owned by the 

Investment Trust which will be used for 

project developments  

 

III-48.1. Artc.22 / (e)   

L 
Sum of investments in cash and capital 

market instruments for one company 
III-48.1. Artc.22 / (I) - - 

 

Portfolio Limitations Related Regulation 
Current 

Period 
Previous 

Period 

Min./ 

Max. 

Ratio 

Pledges on Land not Owned by the 

Investment Trust which will be Used for 

Project Developments 
III-48.1. Artc.22 / (e) %0.00 %0.00 <%10 

Investment Properties, Investment Property-

Based Projects, Investment Property-Based 

Rights 
III-48.1. Artc.24 / (a).(b) %58.59 %58.61 >%51 

Cash and Capital Market Instruments and  

Participations 
III-48.1. Artc.24 / (b) %34.27 %39.04 <%50 

Foreign Investment Property, Investment 

Property-Based Projects, Investment, 

Participations, Capital Market Instruments 
III-48.1. Artc.24 / (d) %34.22 %38.96 <%50 

Idle Lands III-48.1. Artc.24 / (c) %0.00 %0.00 <%20 

Participation to the Operator Company III-48.1. Artc.28 / 1(a) %0.00 %0.00 <%10 

Borrowing Limit  III-48.1. Artc.31 %253.89 %236.52 <%500 

Time/demand  deposit/current participation 

account in foreign currency,  time  

deposit/participation account in TL 
III-48.1. Artc.24 / (b) %0,05 %0.08 <%10 

Sum of investments in cash and capital 

market instruments for one company 
III-48.1. Artc.22 / (l) %0.00 %0.00 <%10 

 



Related Party Disclosures

Trade Receivables from Related Parties:

Related Party Transactions
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As of March 31, 2017 and as of December 31, 2016, the balance of trade receivables from related parties is the receivable balance 

remained from transfer of the land of the Group with right of use in relation to the hotel project and which is located in TRNC Bafra.

Trade Receivables from Related Parties (TL)  March 31, 2017 December 31, 2016 

 

Akfen İnşaat turizm ve Ticaret A.Ş.   3,958,851  7,414,000 

       January 1-  January 1- 

Investment Property (TL)    March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016 

 

Akfen İnşaat turizm ve Ticaret A.Ş.   --   3,992,955 

 
 
       January 1-  January 1- 

Rental Expense (TL)     March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016 

 

Hamdi Akın      92,250   106,023 



Appendices

- Statements of Responsibility
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- Minutes of General Assembly

- Ordinary General Assembly  Information Document

- General Assembly List of Attendants

- Ordinary General Assembly Invitation Letter



Contact Info
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You may contact from gyoyatirimci@akfengyo.com.tr or 0212 371 87 00.

Hüseyin Yılmaz- Finance & Investor Relations Manager 

Tel: 0212 371 8700

Email:hyilmaz@akfen.com.tr

Contact Address: Levent Loft Büyükdere Caddesi No:201 C Blok Kat:8 34390 Levent İstanbul

www.akfengyo.com.tr

facebook.com/akfengyo                  twitter.com/akfengyo                         linkedin.com/akfengyo

mailto:gyoyatirimci@akfengyo.com.tr
mailto:hyilmaz@akfen.com.tr
http://www.akfengyo.com.tr/

